AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT
(Community Resource Court Behavioral Health Program)

This Amendment to Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (the “Amended Agreement”) is
made and entered into effective as of the date of full execution by the parties hereto, by and
between the following parties:

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, a political subdivision of the State of
Louisiana, whose mailing address is P.O. Box 628, Covington, Louisiana, 70434, herein appearing

by and through Patricia P. Brister, Parish President, duly authorized by law (hereinafter referred
to as “Parish”) ; and

THE 22™ JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT FOR THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY,
a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, whose mailing address is 701 North Columbia
Street, Covington, Louisiana 70433, herein appearing by and through the Honorable Adlisen

Pemzato, Chief Judge, 22™ Judicial District Count for the Parish of St. Tammany (hereinafter
referred to as “the 22" JDC™); and

NAMI ST. TAMMANY, INC., a Louisiana non-profit corporation and autonomous
501(c)(3) chartered affiliate of the National Alliance on Mental Illness, whose mailing address is
P.O. Box 2055, Mandeville, Louisiana 70470, herein represented by its Treasurer, David J.
Mancina (hereinafter referred to as “NAMI™); and

WHEREAS, effective as of January 1, 2016, Parish, 22™ JDC and NAMI entered into that
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (the “Original CEA™), wherein NAMI agreed to provide mental
health and/or substance abuse case management services 1o the Behavioral Health Court, plus other
obligations as more fully described in the Original CEA; and

WHEREAS, the parties have identified a need to amend the Original CEA to provide for
an extension of the Term and additional funding: and

NOW THEREFORE the parties desire to enter into this Amended Agreement in order to
state each parties’ obligations more fully herein and to amend and/or add the following provisions.
This Amended Agreement is not intended to release any party from the obligations stated in the
Original CEA, but is intended only to amend certain provisions to the Original CEA:

1. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into the body of this Amended Agreement
as if fully rewritten and restated herein.

2. Section 4.1 of the Original CEA is amended to read as follows:

Page 1 of 5



4.1 Reimbursement. Parish will fund this project in the maximum amount of fifty
thousand and no/100 ($50,000.00) Dollars for the Term. Costs eligible for
reimbursement under this Agreement are limited to salary, employment taxes,
mileage, cell phone, supplies and 8% administrative fees. Eligible reimbursements are
those directly attributable to the Case Manager and administrative fees necessary for
project activities. Additional compensation (bonuses, incentives, etc.) cannot be paid
from this funding. Monthly invoices shall have supporting documentation attached
evidencing costs, proofs of payment and, along with supporting measure/deliverable
reports, shall be submitted to Parish's Department of Health and Human Services and
approved by Parish before reimbursement will be made. Reimbursement will be made
only from approved documentation, in Parish's reasonable discretion.

4.1.1. Payment Schedule; Limitations. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to
the contrary, no drawdown for any calendar month shall exceed one-twelfth (1/12) of
the funds to be contributed by Parish for a calendar year. However, in the event that
NAMI does not obtain contribution for a full one-twelfth (1/12) of funds reimbursable
in any calendar month, such amount can be applied forward for reimbursement in a
future calendar month.

Section 5.1 of the Original CEA is amended and restated so that the Term of the Original
CEA is extended for one (1) additional calendar year, with said Term beginning on January
1, 2017 and having a new end date of December 31, 2017.

- This Amended Agreement supersedes the Original CEA only where there exists any
conflict. This Amended Agreement controls any conflicts of any terms or conditions.

Except as amended hereby, the Original CEA remains unmodified and in full force and
effect.

. All capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meaning assigned to them
in the Original CEA.

Exhibit “A” to the Original Agreement is hereby replaced with the new Exhibit “A.”
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

. This Amended Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

Page 2 of 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed in
multiple originals by the hereunder signed officers, each in the presence of the undersigned two
(2) competent witnesses in St. Tammany Parish, State of Louisiana, as of the dates set forth, below
after diligent reading of the whole, in various counterparts.

(Signature page follows.)

Page 3 of 5



+N
THUS DONE AND SIGNED on the _ [7) __day of 2;;_)‘@% » 201 77 in the
presence of the undersigned witnesses.
WITNESSES: ST. TAMMANY PARISH
GOVERNMENT

. / o
%%@L@%g BY: 177/ W’
Patriicia P. Brister '

{ [3 W g ( Parish President
/
THUS DONE AND SIGNED on the g day of |~ z 20-]51 in the

presence of the undersigned witnesses.

WITNESSES:

THUS DONE AND SIGNED on the <5 7 day of C)ﬂ/naa&; 2017 in the
/4

presence of the undersigned witnesses.

WITNESSES: NAMI ST. TAMMANY, INC.

BY: J
David J.(Mancina, Tregurer

Page 4 of 5



EXHIBIT “A”

NAMI
2017 - The 22nd Judicial District Behavaaral Heafth Court
Program
Clsant Reparting Farm

|Program Name: [Behavioral Hea'th Court Program | L _ {
MMANTYY
e :::::n - Chent # w;;:]p ane ::;dent Client Statut Resson for Discharge E;:;'_‘;h;:'h::'ﬁ e
1 How TS Cantiowed seivice  [Hevded 4 Lower Lewel of Cire % of L¥ents For ha Manth
2 aisting HE Hew ioprogiam  [Hancampliant 8 of Clients Divmissen
3 Duscharged Maw Chargas Clignk Monthly Tots! of
4 Tra rsderred 10 Drug Counl
[y JHeadad 3 Lowdrtawd af Cane
] Prabatien Trantas
gl
i
El Total Program
19 Expenses
13 [Satary/Toes
12 Mo b/ Suppfrs
1 Adn in et cantogfioch et
I **Jatal| &0 00|
1% **Naother compensation was
1 reeeived for the Yervices heing
17| cherged to 5TP Governmerd
1 WITIALHERE
13|
.0
11
Il
13
u
41
Page 1ol l 192ms

Page § of 5



